

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/13/2020 1:17 PM

NO. 53771-1-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WENDELL M. CLARK,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
WENDELL M. CLARK

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE BERNARD F. VELJACIC, JUDGE

---

STEPHANIE TAPLIN  
Attorney for Appellant  
Newbry Law Office  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 876-5567

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. Mr. Clark was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel  
    because his Trial Counsel Should Have Moved to  
    Change Venue. .... 7

        1. Every defendant has the constitutional right to  
        protection from racial discrimination, implicit or  
        explicit..... 8

        2. Washington has reexamined implicit racial bias,  
        increasing protections for criminal defendants. .... 13

        3. Mr. Clark received ineffective assistance of counsel..... 17

            a. Mr. Clark’s attorney performed deficiently by  
            failing to move to change venue. .... 17

            b. Trial counsel’s failings prejudiced Mr. Clark. .... 20

    B. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct During Closing  
    Argument, Depriving Mr. Clark of a Fair Trial. .... 23

        1. The prosecutor committed prejudicial misconduct  
        by vouching for Ms. VonHorn’s credibility. .... 24

        2. The prosecutor committed misconduct by  
        expressing her personal opinion about Mr. Clark’s  
        guilt. .... 25

	3. The prosecutor committed prejudicial misconduct by implying that the jury must find that Ms. VonHorn lied or was mistaken in order to acquit. ....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	31
VII.	APPENDIX.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017).....	11, 14, 16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	26, 28, 29
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	20
<i>State v. Barajas</i> , 143 Wn. App. 24, 177 P.3d 106 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Berhe</i> , 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019).....	8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 22
<i>State v. Case</i> , 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956).....	26
<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	30
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	23
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	20
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	23, 24

///

<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Hilliard</i> , 89 Wn.2d 430, 573 P.2d 22 (1977).....	8
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	24, 28
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....	11, 14-16
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	27
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	26-28
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2020 WL 103341 (Jan. 9 2020) .....	16
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	11, 14, 19, 21
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	27
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001).....	16

<i>State v. Traweek</i> , 43 Wn. App. 99, 715 P.2d 1148 (1986).....	27
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 737, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	26

**Federal Cases**

<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308, 51 S.Ct. 470 (1931).....	9
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	8, 11, 14, 22
<i>Dukes v. Waitkevitch</i> , 536 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1976).....	11, 19
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691 (1976).....	23
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1987).....	8
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 855, 197 L.Ed.2d 107 (2017).....	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S.Ct. 1364 (1991).....	9, 22
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545, 99 S.Ct. 2993 (1979).....	9, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 803 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 872 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	10
--	----

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend VI .....	23
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	23
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	23

**Secondary Sources**

Mark W. Bennett, <i>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149, 152 (2010). .....	9
Melissa L. Breger, <i>The (in)visibility of Motherhood in Family Court Proceedings</i> , 36 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 555, 560 (2012).....	9
Stewart Chang, <i>Our National Psychosis: Guns, Terror, and Hegemonic Masculinity</i> , 53 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 495, 507 (2018).....	21
Jerry Kang & Kristin Lane, <i>Seeing Through Colorblindness: Implicit Bias and the Law</i> , 58 UCLA L. Rev. 465, 465 (2010). .....	10
Susan Hanley Kosse, <i>Race, Riches &amp; Reporters—Do Race and Class Impact Media Rape Narratives? An Analysis of the Duke Lacrosse Case</i> , 31 S. Ill. U. L.J. 243, 251 (2007). .....	12
Justin D. Levinson, <i>Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decisionmaking, and Misremembering</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 345, 345 (2007).....	10

Joseph W. Rand, <i>The Demeanor Gap: Race, Lie Detection, and the Jury</i> , 33 Conn. L. Rev. 1, 41 (2000). .....	22
Jeanine L. Skorinko & Barbara A. Spellman, <i>Speech at the 1st Annual Conference on Empirical Legal Studies: Stereotypic Crimes: How Group-Crime Associations Affect Memory and (Sometimes) Verdicts and Sentencing</i> 19 (Oct. 27, 2006). .....	11
Robert J. Smith & Justin D. Levinson, <i>The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 35 Seattle U.L. Rev. 795, 802 (2012). .....	10-13, 21
Mikah K. Thompson, <i>Bias on Trial: Towards an Open Discussion of Racial Stereotypes in the Courtroom</i> , 2018 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1243, 1261 (2018). .....	21
United States Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts Clark County, Washington, Population Estimates July 1, 2019</i> (accessed January 9, 2020) (attached in Appendix) .....	19
United States Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts Pierce County, Washington, Population Estimates July 1, 2019</i> (accessed January 9, 2020) (attached in Appendix) .....	19
